The UBM Group minimises price risks related to rental income by linking rental agreements to general indices. All other service

contracts are also index-linked. Other price risks are of minor importance for the UBM Group.

non-disCounted Payment flow

in t€ average interest rate 2015 2016–2019 from 2020

Bonds at fixed interest rates 5.63% 64,837 264,091 –

Borrowings and overdrafts from banks
at variable interest rates 2.55% 8,657 121,495 24,527

Borrowings and overdrafts from banks
at fixed interest rates 2.55% 873 9 –

Payables to other lenders
at variable interest rates 5.84% 794 6,797 3,200

Payables to other lenders
at fixed interest rates 7.00% – 35,409 –

Lease obligations at variable interest rates 3.29% 2,753 5,877 19,663

Liabilities from derivatives interest-free 1,022 – –

Trade payables interest-free 32,197 – –

Other financial liabilities interest-free 37,923 1,483 977

Carrying amounts, measurement rates and fair values

measurement in aCC. with ias 39

measure-
ment in acc.

with ias 39

Carrying
amount at

31 dec 2015

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

fair value
affecting

net income

fair value
hierarchy

(ifrs 7.27a)

fair
value at

31 dec 2015

assets

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 88,777 88,777 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 3,797 3,797 – – Level 1 4,372

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 43,042 43,042 – – – –

Financial assets LaR 13,521 13,521 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 93,744 93,744 – – – –

liabilities

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,908 321,908 – – Level 1 335,718

Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 310,815 310,815 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 5,808 5,808 – – Level 3 4,716

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC   28,724 28,724 – – Level 3 28,047

Lease obligations – 35,846 35,846 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 55,204 55,204 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 56,102 56,102 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 334 334 – 334 – –

by Category:

Loans and receivables LaR 145,340 145,340 – – – –

Held to maturity HtM 3,797 3,797 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 93,744 93,744 – – – –

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost FLAC 778,580 778,580 – – – –

Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 334 334 – 334 – –

144

The liquidity risk is the risk of being able to access funds at any time in order to settle existing liabilities. A precise financial plan is

a key instrument for managing the liquidity risk; this plan is implemented by every operating company and consolidated centrally.

This plan determines the need for financing and borrowing from banks.

Credit financing largely relates to current real estate projects whose development is not at risk from today’s perspective.

Working capital financing is handled by the UBM Group treasury. Companies with surplus funds make these funds available to

[…]

The UBM Group minimises price risks related to rental income by linking rental agreements to general indices. All other service

contracts are also index-linked. Other price risks are of minor importance for the UBM Group.

non-disCounted Payment flow

in t€ average interest rate 2015 2016–2019 from 2020

Bonds at fixed interest rates 5.63% 64,837 264,091 –

Borrowings and overdrafts from banks
at variable interest rates 2.55% 8,657 121,495 24,527

Borrowings and overdrafts from banks
at fixed interest rates 2.55% 873 9 –

Payables to other lenders
at variable interest rates 5.84% 794 6,797 3,200

Payables to other lenders
at fixed interest rates 7.00% – 35,409 –

Lease obligations at variable interest rates 3.29% 2,753 5,877 19,663

Liabilities from derivatives interest-free 1,022 – –

Trade payables interest-free 32,197 – –

Other financial liabilities interest-free 37,923 1,483 977

Carrying amounts, measurement rates and fair values

measurement in aCC. with ias 39

measure-
ment in acc.

with ias 39

Carrying
amount at

31 dec 2015

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

fair value
affecting

net income

fair value
hierarchy

(ifrs 7.27a)

fair
value at

31 dec 2015

assets

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 88,777 88,777 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 3,797 3,797 – – Level 1 4,372

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 43,042 43,042 – – – –

Financial assets LaR 13,521 13,521 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 93,744 93,744 – – – –

liabilities

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,908 321,908 – – Level 1 335,718

Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 310,815 310,815 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 5,808 5,808 – – Level 3 4,716

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC   28,724 28,724 – – Level 3 28,047

Lease obligations – 35,846 35,846 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 55,204 55,204 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 56,102 56,102 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 334 334 – 334 – –

by Category:

Loans and receivables LaR 145,340 145,340 – – – –

Held to maturity HtM 3,797 3,797 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 93,744 93,744 – – – –

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost FLAC 778,580 778,580 – – – –

Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 334 334 – 334 – –

145

measurement in aCC. with ias 39

measure-
ment in acc.

with ias 39

Carrying
amount at

31 dec 2014

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

fair value
affecting

net income

fair value
hierarchy

(ifrs 7.27a)

fair
value at

31 dec 2014

assets

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 72,494 72,494 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 – – Level 1 3,575

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 16,830 16,830 – – – –

Financial assets LaR 129,198 129,198 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

liabilities

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 271,335 271,335 – – Level 1 281,335

Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 146,657 146,657 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 865 865 – – Level 3 843

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 10,130 10,130 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 26,801 26,801 – – Level 3 30,914

Lease obligations – 22,210 22,210 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 32,197 32,197 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 40,383 40,383 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

by Category:

Loans and receivables LaR 218,522 218,522 – – – –

Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost FLAC 528,368 528,368 – – – –

Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

In accordance with IFRS 7.29, the carrying amount of the financial instruments represents a reasonable approximation of the fair

value, with the exception of held to maturity financial assets and available-for-sale assets (fair value hierarchy level 1), bonds

 subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 1) and borrowings and overdrafts from banks subject to fixed interest rates

and other financial liabilities subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 3).

[…]

allowances for impairment relate to project financing.

in t€ from interest from dividends from subsequent measurement net income 2015

Loans and receivables LaR 6,130 – 2,531 8,661

Held to maturity HtM 174 – – 174

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS
(at costs) – 659 –4,939 –4,280

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 8 – – 8

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost FLAC –21,241 – 382 –20,859

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT – – – –

in t€ from interest from dividends from subsequent measurement net income 2014

Loans and receivables LaR 4,860 – –584 4,276

Held to maturity HtM 174 – – 174

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS
(at costs) – 486 – 486

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 13 – – 13

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost FLAC –17,207 – –1,707 –18,914

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT – – 1,039 –1,039

146

measurement in aCC. with ias 39

measure-
ment in acc.

with ias 39

Carrying
amount at

31 dec 2014

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

fair value
affecting

net income

fair value
hierarchy

(ifrs 7.27a)

fair
value at

31 dec 2014

assets

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 72,494 72,494 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 – – Level 1 3,575

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 16,830 16,830 – – – –

Financial assets LaR 129,198 129,198 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

liabilities

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 271,335 271,335 – – Level 1 281,335

Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 146,657 146,657 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 865 865 – – Level 3 843

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 10,130 10,130 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 26,801 26,801 – – Level 3 30,914

Lease obligations – 22,210 22,210 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 32,197 32,197 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 40,383 40,383 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

by Category:

Loans and receivables LaR 218,522 218,522 – – – –

Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost FLAC 528,368 528,368 – – – –

Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

In accordance with IFRS 7.29, the carrying amount of the financial instruments represents a reasonable approximation of the fair

value, with the exception of held to maturity financial assets and available-for-sale assets (fair value hierarchy level 1), bonds

 subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 1) and borrowings and overdrafts from banks subject to fixed interest rates

and other financial liabilities subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 3).